### Q.1) How many women were elected in Madhya Pradesh Assembly Election, 2013?

(a) 20 (b) 22 (c) 25 (d) 30

ANSWER: 30

# Q.2) In which year was the Madhya Pradesh Rajkoshiya Uttardayitva Evam Budget Prabandhan Adhiniyam passed?

(a) 2003 (b) 2004 (c) 2005 (d) 2006

ANSWER: (c) 2005

# Q.3) Under which Article of the Constitution of India, the Governor has the power to promulgate ordinances during recess of Legislature?

(a) 155 (b) 156 (c) 212 (d) 213

ANSWER: (d) 213

### Q.4) In which year was the office of the Parliamentary Secretary created first time in Independent India?

(a) 1951 (b) 1952 (c) 1957 (d) 1962

ANSWER: (b) 1952

### Q.5) Which one of the following is not correctly matched?

### **Article of the India Constitution Related State**

(a) 371 A Nagaland (b) 371 B Assam (c) 371 C Meghalaya (d) 371 D Andhra Pradesh

ANSWER: (c) 371 C Meghalaya

### Q.6) Which one of the following is not correctly matched?

## State Allocation of Seats in the Rajya Sabha

(a) Andhra Pradesh 18 (b) Odisha 10 (c) Tamil Nadu 1 (d) Maharashtra 19

ANSWER: (a) Andhra Pradesh 18

# Q.7) Under which section of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes [Prevention of Atrocities] Act, 1989 is 'economic boycott' defined ?

(a) Section 2[b] (b) Section 2[b c] (c) Section [b f] (d) Section 2[b g]

ANSWER: (b) Section 2[b c]

# Q.8) Under which one of the following Sections of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes

### [Prevention of Atrocities] Acr, 1989 is 'anticipatory bail' prohibited?

(a) Section 22 (b) Section 20 (c) Section 18 (d) Section 16

ANSWER: (b) Section 20

#### Q.9) Who is not the ex officio member of the National Human Rights Commission?

- (a) The Chairperson of the National Commission for Minorities.
- (b) The Chairperson of the Law Commission of India
- (c) The Chairperson of the National commission for the scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
- (d) The Chairperson of the National Commission for Women

ANSWER: (b) The Chairperson of the Law Commission of India

# Q.10) The term of office of members of the National Human Rights Commission from the date on which he/she enters upon his /her office is

(a) five years or till the age of 65 years (b) five years or till the age of 70 years (c) six years or till the age of 65 years (d) six years or till the age of 70 years

ANSWER: (b) five years or till the age of 70 years

# Q.11) While dealing with complaints of violation of Human Rights by the members of the armed forces, the Commission either on its own motion or on receipt of a petition will

(a) enquire itself (b) give directions to the concerned police officers to enquire (c) seek a report from the Central Government (d) None of the above

ANSWER: © seek a report from the Central Government

# Q.12) A Sitting Judge of the High Court or a Sitting District Judge can be appointed as a member of the State Human Rights Commission after consultation with

(a) the Governor (b) the Chief Justice of the High Court of the concerned State (c) the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of India (d) the President

ANSWER: (b) the Chief Justice of the High Court of the concerned State

# Q.13) In the event of occurrence of any vacancy in the office of the Chairperson of the State Commission, who can authorize one of the members to act as Chairperson?

(a) The Chief Justice of the High Court (b) The President (c) The Chairperson of the National Human Rights Commission (d) The Governor

ANSWER: (d) The Governor

# Q.14) Every member of the Commission, State Commission and every officer appointed or authorized by the Commission or State Commission to exercise functions under the Protection of Human Rights Act is to be deemed

(a) Public Officer (b) Public Servant (c) Officer of Commission (d) None of the above

ANSWER: (b) Public Servant

### Q.15) The State Commission submits its annual report to the

(a) Governor

(b) State Government

(c) Chief Justice of the High Court

(d) Chief Justice of India ANSWER: (a) Governor

Q.16) In the definition of armed forces under the Protection of Human Rights Act, which of the following is not included?

(a) Navy (b) Armed Forces of the State (c) Military (d) Air Force

ANSWER: (b) Armed Forces of the State

